
Your visit to the 
Book Festival

The Edinburgh International 
Book Festival is the world’s 
largest public celebration of 
the written word. There is lots 
to see and do, read and hear.

The Book Festival takes place in 
Charlotte Square Gardens and 
the west end of George Street in 
Edinburgh. 

You can get to the Book Festival by 
car, train, bus, tram or by walking.  
 
When you arrive you will see our  
Entrance Tent.

In the Entrance Tent is the Box 
Office and Information Desk. 

At the Box Office you can buy or 
collect tickets if you’re going to 
an event.  Go to the Information 
Desk if you need help or have any 
questions.

You can borrow earphones for 
our infrared hearing systems, ear 
defenders and wheelchairs from 
the Information Desk. Staff can 
book you a taxi if you need one.

If you get hurt during your visit, go 
to the Information Desk to get help 
from a trained First Aider.
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You will see lots of our staff around 
the Festival and in events. If you 
need anything just ask one of them 
and they will help you.

You don’t need a ticket to enjoy 
the Festival garden. You can come 
in and look around, go to the 
bookshops, have something to eat 
or sit in the gardens completely for 
free. You do need to get a ticket to 
go to most events though.

You can recognise them by the 
Book Festival logo on their t-shirts 
or the lanyards around their necks.
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If it’s busy there can be a lot of 
people in the gardens, especially 
at weekends, with some of them 
queueing for events.

If it’s busy there can be a lot of 
people in the gardens, some of 
them queing for events.

There are walkways going right 
around Charlotte Square Gardens, 
so it’s easy to get around all areas 
in a wheelchair.

You can bring a picnic or buy 
something to eat or drink from 
one of our cafés. There are seats in 
the cafés or in the garden. Fill your 
water bottles for free at the water 
taps around the Book Festival site.

The Book Festival site is open from 
9.30am until late every day of the 
Festival. You can come and see the 
site before you go to your event, so 
you know what to expect.
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You might see book characters 
around the Book Festival. Say 
hello, wave, high five or cuddle 
them, and get your picture taken 
with them. Remember to wait your 
turn if others are in front.

Our Baillie Gifford Story Box has 
free, drop-in craft activities for 
children from 11am until 4.30pm 
every day. Check the programme 
to find out what’s on then pop in to 
see us.

There are two bookshops in the 
gardens – one for adults and 
one for children. There’s a third 
bookshop on George Street too.

You can come in to have a look or 
read a story. Sometimes there will 
be authors there signing books.

If you are scared or don’t want to 
say hello, you don’t have to. Just tell 
the staff member with them and 
they’ll avoid you.
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If you’re going to an event you will 
go into one of the big tents. There 
is usually a queue of people going 
into every event. A member of staff 
will check your ticket and can help 
you find a seat. The lights will dim 
as the event starts. During an event 
you can leave to go to the toilet 
or elsewhere and staff will let you 
back in again.

We have several toilets around the 
Festival site. If they’re busy you 
might need to queue for a short 
time.

We have a fully accessible 
Changing Places toilet, complete 
with a hoist and changing table.

The Book Festival also happens on 
George Street. The street is closed 
to traffic. Here you can find more 
venues, a bookshop, café, toilets 
including a disabled toilet, and a 
seating area. There will be staff on 
the street to help with directions 
or anything else.

There is a traffic light-controlled 
crossing linking the Entrance 
Tent in Charlotte Square Gardens 
to George Street. Please be very 
careful as you cross the busy road, 
and always wait for a green man. 
A bicycle lane is open on George 
Street too, so always check before 
you step off any pavements.
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We hope you have fun 
at the Book Festival!

After your event you can go to the 
Bookshops or Signing Tent to meet 
the author. A person on stage in 
the event will tell you where to go.

You can have your books signed, 
ask any questions you still have, or 
simply say hello.

You’re welcome to stay in the Book 
Festival site as long as you want. 
Enjoy the atmosphere, read and 
buy books, eat, drink and relax.

Some venues are really big and 
have lots of seats. In the smallest 
venues you may sit on a cushion 
on the floor.

Some events have music, drawing, 
storytelling or crafts, as well as 
an author telling you about their 
books.
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